

THE STATE OF GEORGIA

EXECUTIVE ORDER

BY THE GOVERNOR:

- WHEREAS: The General Assembly passed Senate Bill 125 during the 2005 Legislative Session, which reassigned the Aviation Hall of Fame and Golf Hall of Fame from the Department of Administrative Services to the Department of Economic Development for administrative purposes, and reassigned the Georgia Sports Hall of Fame Authority from the Department of Community Affairs to the Department of Economic Development for administrative purposes. The Georgia Music Hall of Fame Authority and all of its appropriated funds and positions will be transferred from the Department of Community Affairs to the Department of Economic Development.
- WHEREAS The General Assembly passed House Bill 85, the Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2006, during the 2005 Legislative Session, which appropriated \$50,000 in state general funds for the Aviation Hall of Fame and \$58,685 in state general funds for the Golf Hall of Fame to the Department of Administrative Services, and appropriated \$767,039 in state general funds for the Georgia Music Hall of Fame Authority and \$725,060 in state general funds for the Georgia Sports Hall of Fame Authority to the Department of Community Affairs.

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY VESTED IN ME AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED: That, as of July 1, 2005, the Aviation Hall of Fame and \$50,000 in state general funds and the Golf Hall of Fame and \$58,685 in state general funds be transferred to the Department of Economic Development from the Department of Administrative Services, and the Georgia Music Hall of Fame Authority and \$767,039 in state general funds (including 10 positions) and the Georgia Sports Hall of Fame Authority and \$725,060 in state general funds be transferred to the Department of Economic Development from the Department of Community Affairs.

This 301 Gay of June, 2005.

Somy Perdue